Yale University Library
Manuscripts and Archives

Preliminary Guide to the
Archibald S. Foord Papers

MS 136

%T VER\TP‘S/L

compiled by Staff of Manuscripts and Archives

March 1983

Yale University Library
P.O. Box 208240
New Haven, CT 06520-8240
(203) 432-1735
(203) 432-7441
beinecke.library@yale.edu
http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/

Last exported at 2:08 a.m. on Thursday, April 10th, 2025


http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/

Archibald Smith Foord papers

MS 136
Table of Contents
COLIECHION OVEIVIEW ..evvvinriereriierieetertenteeteete st et etesee e st eaeesaeesreees e st e s bt et e saeesreeaneemeesaeesneemeesaeesneemnesanesneennesmnesneennesanene 3
Requesting INSEITICHIONS ...ciiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e s b s s sab e s s ab s s sab e e s s bb e e e s aaae s snae e s 3
Administrative INFOIMATION ....cevevuiiriiriirietiriertet ettt ettt et et e st e st et e s st e st e st e mee st e st eanesseenseemnesseeseemneenneneennees 4
Immediate SOUICE Of ACQUISILION ..eevveeererterreereritereereete st et et sees e e te st e sreeresaeesreesreemnesreesreemeesaeesneemnesmeesneennesmnesaeens 4
CoNAitiONS GOVEITUIZ ACCESS ..verveeureruerreerrerirerseesreetestessesreseesseesesseesseesseseesseesesssesseessessesseessessesneesnesssesneesneesnesnes 4
Conditions GOVEIMUINE USE ....eoueerirriirierieitirienteestertesteeteetesteereeee st e reeeesaeesseestesaeesreemnesmeesreensesmnesreensesmnesueessesnnerns 4
Preferred CITATIOI ..eeoververeeiietereete ettt sttt ettt st e st e e st e s st e et saee s ae e aesaeesaeereemaesmeesbeemnesmeesneemnesmeesneemnennne 4
Biographical / HISTOTICAL ...cecveeouirierieiiirierieeteete ettt ettt sttt st r e st st e sn e e me e st e reemnesaeesreennesmnesneenneens 4
SCOPE ANA COMEEIIES ...uviurieeenrieeiriteteetteree et e et e bt e et et e e st e st e e e s st e st e aesse e st e st emee st e st e saesseesneemneemeesneesneemnesneenneennenns 4
COLIECHION COMEEIILS ..euverueererrerieerteetertesteereetesreeteeee st esaesaee st e st eeesaeesneeseesaeesae e et saeesmeemneemeesmeenseemnesneeneemnesaeenneennennes 5

S (e 0re BT D el s T K3 0 s L 6



Archibald Smith Foord papers
MS 136

Collection Overview

REPOSITORY:

CALL NUMBER:
CREATOR:

TITLE:

DATES:

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
LANGUAGE:

SUMMARY:

ONLINE FINDING AID:

Manuscripts and Archives

Yale University Library

P.O. Box 208240

New Haven, CT 06520-8240

(203) 432-1735

(203) 432-7441
beinecke.library@yale.edu
http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/

MS 136

Foord, Archibald S.

Archibald Smith Foord papers
1926-1968

8.5 linear feet

English

Correspondence, manuscripts, teaching materials, research notes, speeches,
printed matter, and a small amount of family correspondence comprise

the papers of Archibald Foord. Nearly half the papers consist of note

cards, research materials and manuscripts, primarily on British history.
Included is the complete manuscript of: His Majesty’s Opposition, 1714-1830
(published in 1964). Another large segment of the papers reflects Foord’s
teaching career at Yale and includes class notes, examinations, lectures,
student papers, and grade books. Some family correspondence for the years
1934-1945 is also in the papers.

To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: https://
hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136

Requesting Instructions

To request items from this collection for use in the Manuscripts and Archives reading room, please use
the request links in the HTML version of this finding aid, available at https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/

mssa.ms.0136.

To order reproductions from this collection, please go to http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/
ifr_copy_order.html. The information you will need to submit an order includes: the collection call number,
collection title, series or accession number, box number, and folder number or name.

Key to the container abbreviations used in the PDF finding aid:

b. box

Page3of 6


http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/
https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136
https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136
https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136
https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136
http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/ifr_copy_order.html
http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/ifr_copy_order.html

Archibald Smith Foord papers
MS 136

Administrative Information

Immediate Source of Acquisition

Gift of the estate of Andrew Keogh, 1953; of the Dean’s Office of Saybrook College, 1969; and of
Archibald S. Foord’s estate, 1970.

Conditions Governing Access

Box 2, materials concerning Yale students, is restricted until January 1, 2032 as established by Yale
Corporation regulations.

Conditions Governing Use

Copyright status for collection materials is unknown. Transmission or reproduction of materials
protected by U.S. Copyright Law (Title 17, U.S.C.) beyond that allowed by fair use requires the written
permission of the copyright owners. Works not in the public domain cannot be commercially exploited
without permission of the copyright owners. Responsibility for any use rests exclusively with the user.

Preferred Citation
Archibald Smith Foord Papers. Manuscripts and Archives, Yale University Library.

Biographical / Historical

Archibald S. Foord: professor of history at Yale University, 1940-1942,1946-1969; served in the U.S. Navy,
1942-1946; author of numerous books and articles.

Scope and Contents

Correspondence, manuscripts, teaching materials, research notes, speeches, printed matter, and a small
amount of family correspondence comprise the papers of Archibald Foord. Nearly half the papers consist
of note cards, research materials and manuscripts, primarily on British history. Included is the complete
manuscript of: His Majesty’s Opposition, 1714-1830 (published in 1964). Another large segment of the
papers reflects Foord’s teaching career at Yale and includes class notes, examinations, lectures, student
papers, and grade books. Some family correspondence for the years 1934-1945 is also in the papers.

Page 4 of 6


http://web.library.yale.edu/mssa/collections/research-use-of-yale-university-archives
http://web.library.yale.edu/mssa/collections/research-use-of-yale-university-archives

Archibald Smith Foord papers
MS 136

Collection Contents

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.3

b.3

b.3

b.4

b. 4

b.4

b.4

b.5

b.5

b.6

b.6

b.6

b.7

b.8

b.9

b.2

b.2

b.2

Manuscripts and correspondence
Pamphlets
Family correspondence
Lectures, exams, notes
His Majesty’s Opposition
Manuscript
Page proofs
Charts and notes
Maps
War deports
Military records
Manuscript submitted to Clarendon Press
Speeches
Class notes and exams
Lecture notes
Class papers dealing with historical subjects
Newspaper clippings
Historical notes
Historical note cards
Historical note cards

Materials concerning Yale students

1926-1968

1934-1945

1945-1955

1952-1967

1940-1963

1956-1959

1934-1940

Materials concerning Yale students are closed until January 1,2032 as established

by Yale Corporation regulations.

Yale student records

Grade books

Papers concerning student advisees

Page5of 6

1940-1941,
1946-1949,
19511957


http://web.library.yale.edu/mssa/collections/research-use-of-yale-university-archives

Archibald Smith Foord papers
MS 136

Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library’s online
catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and
listed alphabetically therein.

Geographic Names
Great Britain -- History -- 1714-1837

Subjects

Educators
Historians

Names

Blum, John Morton, 1921-2011
Foord, Archibald S.

Lamar, Howard Roberts (1923)
May, Georges, 1920-

Corporate Bodies

Yale University. Department of History
Yale University -- Faculty

Page 6 of 6



	Finding Aid Title Page
	Table of Contents
	Collection Overview
	Requesting Instructions
	Adminstrative Information
	Immediate Source of Acquisition
	Conditions Governing Access
	Conditions Governing Use
	Preferred Citation

	Biographical / Historical
	Scope and Contents
	Collection Contents
	Selected Search Terms

