# Preliminary Guide to the Archibald S. Foord Papers

MS 136



compiled by Staff of Manuscripts and Archives

March 1983

Yale University Library P.O. Box 208240 New Haven, CT 06520-8240 (203) 432-1735 (203) 432-7441 beinecke.library@yale.edu http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/

Last exported at 2:08 a.m. on Thursday, April 10th, 2025

## **Table of Contents**

Collection Overview	3
Requesting Instructions	
Administrative Information	4
Immediate Source of Acquisition	4
Conditions Governing Access	4
Conditions Governing Use	4
Preferred Citation	4
Biographical / Historical	4
Scope and Contents	4
Collection Contents	5
Selected Search Terms	6
Biographical / Historical Scope and Contents Collection Contents	4 4 5

## **Collection Overview**

REPOSITORY:	Manuscripts and Archives Yale University Library P.O. Box 208240 New Haven, CT 06520-8240 (203) 432-1735 (203) 432-7441 beinecke.library@yale.edu http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/
CALL NUMBER:	MS 136
CREATOR:	Foord, Archibald S.
TITLE:	Archibald Smith Foord papers
DATES:	1926-1968
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:	8.5 linear feet
LANGUAGE:	English
SUMMARY:	Correspondence, manuscripts, teaching materials, research notes, speeches, printed matter, and a small amount of family correspondence comprise the papers of Archibald Foord. Nearly half the papers consist of note cards, research materials and manuscripts, primarily on British history. Included is the complete manuscript of: His Majesty's Opposition, 1714-1830 (published in 1964). Another large segment of the papers reflects Foord's teaching career at Yale and includes class notes, examinations, lectures, student papers, and grade books. Some family correspondence for the years 1934-1945 is also in the papers.
ONLINE FINDING AID:	To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: <u>https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136</u>

#### **Requesting Instructions**

To request items from this collection for use in the Manuscripts and Archives reading room, please use the request links in the HTML version of this finding aid, available at <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136">https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/mssa.ms.0136</a>.

To order reproductions from this collection, please go to <u>http://www.library.yale.edu/mssa/</u> <u>ifr\_copy\_order.html</u>. The information you will need to submit an order includes: the collection call number, collection title, series or accession number, box number, and folder number or name.

Key to the container abbreviations used in the PDF finding aid:

b. box

#### Administrative Information

#### **Immediate Source of Acquisition**

Gift of the estate of Andrew Keogh, 1953; of the Dean's Office of Saybrook College, 1969; and of Archibald S. Foord's estate, 1970.

#### **Conditions Governing Access**

Box 2, materials concerning Yale students, is restricted until January 1, 2032 as established by <u>Yale</u> <u>Corporation regulations</u>.

## **Conditions Governing Use**

Copyright status for collection materials is unknown. Transmission or reproduction of materials protected by U.S. Copyright Law (Title 17, U.S.C.) beyond that allowed by fair use requires the written permission of the copyright owners. Works not in the public domain cannot be commercially exploited without permission of the copyright owners. Responsibility for any use rests exclusively with the user.

## **Preferred Citation**

Archibald Smith Foord Papers. Manuscripts and Archives, Yale University Library.

## **Biographical / Historical**

Archibald S. Foord: professor of history at Yale University, 1940-1942, 1946-1969; served in the U.S. Navy, 1942-1946; author of numerous books and articles.

## Scope and Contents

Correspondence, manuscripts, teaching materials, research notes, speeches, printed matter, and a small amount of family correspondence comprise the papers of Archibald Foord. Nearly half the papers consist of note cards, research materials and manuscripts, primarily on British history. Included is the complete manuscript of: His Majesty's Opposition, 1714-1830 (published in 1964). Another large segment of the papers reflects Foord's teaching career at Yale and includes class notes, examinations, lectures, student papers, and grade books. Some family correspondence for the years 1934-1945 is also in the papers.

# **Collection Contents**

b. <b>1</b>	Manuscripts and correspondence	1926-1968
b. <b>1</b>	Pamphlets	
b. <b>1</b>	Family correspondence	1934-1945
b.1	Lectures, exams, notes	
	His Majesty's Opposition	
b. 3	Manuscript	
b. 3	Page proofs	
b. 3	Charts and notes	
b. 4	Maps	
b. 4	War deports	
b. 4	Military records	1945-1955
b. 4	Manuscript submitted to Clarendon Press	
b. <b>5</b>	Speeches	1952-1967
b. <b>5</b>	Class notes and exams	1940-1963
b. <b>6</b>	Lecture notes	1956-1959
b. <b>6</b>	Class papers dealing with historical subjects	1934-1940
b. <b>6</b>	Newspaper clippings	
b. <b>7</b>	Historical notes	
b. 8	Historical note cards	
b. <b>9</b>	Historical note cards	
	Materials concerning Yale students Materials concerning Yale students are closed until January 1, 2032 as established by <u>Yale Corporation regulations.</u>	
b. 2	Yale student records	
b. 2	Grade books	1940-1941, 1946-1949, 1951-1957
b. <b>2</b>	Papers concerning student advisees	

#### Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library's online catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and listed alphabetically therein.

#### **Geographic Names**

Great Britain -- History -- 1714-1837

#### Subjects

Educators Historians

#### Names

Blum, John Morton, 1921-2011 Foord, Archibald S. Lamar, Howard Roberts (1923) May, Georges, 1920-

#### **Corporate Bodies**

Yale University. Department of History Yale University -- Faculty